

Legislation Text

File #: 22-0323, Version: 1

Department

Behavioral Health and Development Disabilities

Requested Action

Request approval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Fulton County, on behalf of the Fulton County Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities (BHDD) and the Atlanta/Fulton County Policing Alternatives and Diversion Initiative, Inc. (PAD), to resume financial support for delivery of pre-arrest diversion services in the amount of \$400,000.00 for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022. The County Attorney is authorized to approve the MOU as to form and to make modifications thereto prior to execution. (APPROVED)

Requirement for Board Action

Official Code of Georgia 36-10-1: All official contracts entered into by the County governing authority and with other persons on behalf of the County shall be in writing and entered in its minutes.

Strategic Priority Area related to this item

Health and Human Services

Commission Districts Affected

 All Districts
 ⊠

 District 1
 □

 District 2
 □

 District 3
 □

 District 4
 □

 District 5
 □

 District 6
 □

Is this a purchasing item?

No

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.)

Scope of Work:

Fulton County, through the Department of BHDD, would like to resume providing resources for support and coordination of pre-arrest diversion services for adult participants. The Atlanta/Fulton County Policing Alternatives and Diversion Initiative (PAD) was developed in partnership with the City of Atlanta and Fulton County as a strategy to provide timely intervention and redirection for

File #: 22-0323, Version: 1

individuals experiencing substance addiction, mental health concerns, or extreme poverty. As a prearrest program, PAD accepts diversion referrals from law enforcement at the time of the alleged crime, instead of post-booking and court involvement. This unique initiative allows our community to address behavioral health and quality of life concerns through case management and linkage to care and treatment, when otherwise the individual would have merely landed in jail. The people that cycle through our jails are people who the system has failed. They are the people that other diversion programs often reject: those with prior convictions, with pending cases or warrants, who have already gone through a diversion program, who cannot pay for the cost of pre-trial intervention, who are homeless, or who do not pass random drug screens. As a result, these people fall through the cracks. They spend more time in jail, frequently recidivate, and do not receive treatment for underlying mental health and addiction problems. Through law enforcement diversion and intensive care navigation, PAD creates a unique and necessary pathway for these individuals to connect to county and city services. FY 2022 funding will support the following KPI's: 1) Provide 3 weeks of emergency shelter to 400 people annually. 2) Provide 3 months of temporary housing to 60 people annually. 3) Provide 4 weeks of transportation assistance to 300 people annually. 4) Provide cell phones & cell phone service to 60 people annually. 5) Provide 3 months of food assistance to 150 people annually. 6) Provide clothing and PPE supplies to 250 people annually. 7) Provide personal identification and document assistance to 100 people annually.

Community Impact: Fulton County, through the Department of BHDD, desires for Atlanta/Fulton County PAD to continue to provide timely intervention and redirection for individuals experiencing substance addiction, mental health concerns, or extreme poverty.

Department Recommendation: The Fulton County Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities recommends the approval of the Memorandum of Understanding.

Project Implications: The services described under the Scope of Work for this Contract shall be performed by Atlanta/Fulton County PAD Initiative, Inc. for a total amount of \$400,000.

Community Issues/Concerns: None

Department Issues/Concerns: None

History of BOC Agenda Item: A related item was approved by the Fulton County BOC Item# 19-0312 on 5/1/19 and BOC Item# 20-0502 on 8/5/2020.

Additional Information: To protect the interests of the County, the County Attorney shall approve the [e.g., contract, Intergovernmental Agreement, Memorandum of Understanding, etc.] as to form and substance, and make any necessary modification, prior to execution by the Chairman.

Contract Modification (<u>Delete</u> this chart <u>only</u> if the Requested Action is for a NEW award. Simply insert the text " **New Procurement**." If the Requested Action is for a Contract Modification ((Renewal, Amendment, Change Order, Extension, Increase Spending Authority)), the chart should remain and be completed.)

Current Contract History	BOC Item	Date	Dollar Amount
Original Award Amount	19-0312	4/17/19	\$400,000.00

File #: 22-0323, Version: 1

1st Renewal	20-0502	8/5/20	\$300,000.00
2 nd Renewal			\$400,000.00
Extension #1			\$.00
Total Revised Amount			\$1,100,000.00

Contract & Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.)

Click or tap here to enter text.

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)

Exhibit 1: Memorandum of Understanding

Contact Information (*Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone*)

LaTrina Foster, LPC, Director BHDD 404-612-1687

Contract Attached

Yes

Previous Contracts

Yes

Total Contract Value

Original Approved Amount:	\$400,000.00
Previous Adjustments:	\$300,000.00
This Request:	\$400,000.00
TOTAL:	\$1,100,000.00

Grant Information Summary

Amount Requested: Match Required: Start Date: End Date: Match Account \$:

- □ Cash
- □ In-Kind
- □ Approval to Award
- □ Apply & Accept

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

Funding Line 1:

100-755-8226-1160: General Fund, BHDD, Professional Services - \$400,000.00

Key Contract Terms	
Start Date: 1/1/2022	End Date: 12/31/2022
Cost Adjustment:	Renewal/Extension Terms:

Overall Contractor Performance Rating:

Would you select/recommend this vendor again? Yes

Report Period Start: Report Period End: